Discount Rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liabilities was 5.9%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to the Discount Rate

Assumption—The chart below presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liabilities/(assets) calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the City’s proportionate
share of the net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower (4.9%) or one percentage-point higher (6.9%) than the current assumption.

1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Governmental activities:

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—PFRS 4,844,250$   1,139,136$   (1,927,740)$

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—ERS 1,299,807$   4,683$   (1,189,729)$

Business-type activities:

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—ERS 1,351,164$   4,868$   (1,236,736)$

- 45 -

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—The components of the current-year net pension liabilities of
the employers as of the valuation dates, were as follows:

PFRS ERS Total

Valuation date March 31, 2021 March 31, 2021

Employers' total pension liability 41,236,775$   220,680,157$   261,916,932$

Plan fiduciary net position 39,500,500   220,580,583   260,081,083

Employers' net pension liability 1,736,275$   99,574$   1,835,849$

System fiduciary net position as a

percentage of total pension liability 95.8% 100.0% 99.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Salamanca Industrial Development Agency

The SIDA participates in the ERS.

Plan Description and Benefits Provided

Employees’ Retirement System—The plan description is the same as disclosed previously within this
footnote.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions—At March 31, 2022 the SIDA reported the liability presented below
for its proportionate share of the net pension liability for ERS. The net pension liability was measured
as of March 31, 2021. The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was